

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 153696
Plaintiff-Appellee, Court of Appeals No. 325449

v

DAVID ALLEN SNYDER,
Defendant-Appellant.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 148981
Plaintiff-Appellee, Court of Appeals No. 319642

v

PAUL J. BETTS,
Defendant-Appellant.

Bradley R. Hall (P68924)
Michigan Appellate Assigned
Counsel System
200 N. Washington Square, Suite 250
Lansing, Michigan 48913
517.334.1200
hallb@mimaacs.org

Gaëtan Gerville-Réache (P68718)
Nicole A. Samuel (P83134)
Ashley G. Chrysler (P80263)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2487
616.752.2000
greache@wnj.com
nsamuel@wnj.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Criminal Defense Attorneys of Michigan

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	viii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SORA’s school safety zones and tiered in-person reporting requirements constitute punishment	5
A. The <i>Kennedy</i> test is a flexible, non-binding, non-exhaustive analytical tool for determining whether a statute imposes punishment and should not be applied in a wooden fashion	6
B. The lack of a rational connection to preventing recidivism is “most significant,” but if such a connection exists, it says little about the punitive effects or purpose of the statute	9
C. The statute’s effect is excessive: its deprivation of fundamental liberties without individualized assessment is constitutionally impermissible, except as punishment for the prior conviction	13
1. The <i>Hendricks / Smith</i> dichotomy shows that individualized assessments and adjudicatory proceedings are required when due process would not be satisfied by a rule of universal application	14
2. SORA’s disabilities and restraints cannot be imposed as mere regulation, because due process requires individualized assessment and procedural safeguards prior to such deprivations of liberty.....	17
II. Because severing SORA’s punitive provisions would leave SORA inoperable, SORA must be declared unconstitutional as a whole when retroactively applied.....	23
A. SORA’s unconstitutional provisions cannot be severed without making the statute inoperable	25
B. Revival of an earlier version of SORA is inappropriate	28

	<u>Page</u>
1. Revival of earlier versions of SORA would make it impossible for registrants to know what their obligations are.....	28
2. Reviving earlier versions of SORA contravenes legislative intent and inappropriately requires this Court to make legislative judgments	29
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v Perry</i> , 869 F Supp 1239 (ED Mich, 1994).....	27
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Saginaw Valley Area Chapter v Perry</i> , 115 F3d 386 (CA 6, 1997).....	27
<i>Ayotte v Planned Parenthood of N New England</i> , 546 US 320 (2006).....	23, 30
<i>Blank v Dep’t of Corrs</i> , 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000).....	24, 27
<i>Boyd v United States</i> , 116 US 616 (1886).....	22
<i>Calder v Bull</i> , 3 US 386 (1798).....	viii
<i>Carter v Carter Coal Co</i> , 298 US 238 (1936).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v Baker</i> , 295 SW3d 437 (Ky, 2009).....	19, 21
<i>Commonwealth v Muniz</i> , 164 A3d 1189 (Pa, 2017).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Montana v Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 US 767 (1994).....	10
<i>Doe v State</i> , 189 P3d 999 (Alas, 2008).....	10
<i>Does #1-5 v Snyder</i> , 834 F3d 696 (CA 6, 2016).....	passim
<i>Dorchy v Kansas</i> , 264 US 286 (1924).....	24
<i>Florida v Bostick</i> , 501 US 429 (1991).....	19

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature—1982</i> , 413 Mich 96; 321 NW2d 565 (1982).....	27
<i>Kansas v Hendricks</i> , 521 US 346 (1997).....	passim
<i>Kaupp v Texas</i> , 538 US 626 (2003).....	19
<i>Kennedy v Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 US 144 (1963).....	passim
<i>Lawrence v Texas</i> , 539 US 558 (2003).....	7
<i>Leavitt v Jane L</i> , 518 US 137 (1996).....	23
<i>MacDonald v City of Chicago</i> , 243 F3d 1021 (CA 7, 2001).....	20
<i>Maki v E Tawas</i> , 385 Mich 151; 188 NW2d 593 (1971).....	27
<i>Mapp v Ohio</i> , 367 US 643 (1961).....	19
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319 (1976).....	17, 21
<i>Palko v Connecticut</i> , 302 US 319 (1937).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania v Muniz</i> , 138 S Ct 925 (2018).....	20
<i>People v Dipiazza</i> , 286 Mich App 137; 778 NW2d 264 (2009).....	3
<i>People v Earl</i> , 495 Mich 33; 845 NW2d 721 (2014).....	passim
<i>Pletz v Sec’y of State</i> , 125 Mich App 335; 336 NW2d 789 (1983).....	23
<i>Railroad Retirement Board v Alton R Co</i> , 295 US 330 (1935).....	24

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Republic Airlines Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 169 Mich App 674; 427 NW2d 182 (1988).....	23
<i>Rochin v California</i> , 342 US 165 (1952).....	16
<i>Smith v Doe</i> , 538 US 84 (2003).....	passim
<i>Snyder v John Does #1-5</i> , 138 S Ct 55 (2017).....	viii
<i>Starkey v Oklahoma Dep't of Corrs</i> , 305 P3d 1004 (Okla, 2013).....	10
<i>State v Letalien</i> , 985 A2d 4 (Me, 2009).....	10, 20
<i>State v Pollard</i> , 908 NE2d 1145 (Ind, 2009)	10, 21
<i>Stone v Williamson</i> , 482 Mich 144; 753 NW2d 106 (2008).....	27
<i>Trop v Dulles</i> , 356 US 86 (1958).....	8
<i>United States v Halper</i> , 490 US 435 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>United States v Juvenile Male</i> , 564 US 932 (2011).....	13
<i>United States v Juvenile Male</i> , 590 F3d 924 (CA 9, 2010)	13, 14
<i>United States v Salerno</i> , 481 US 739 (1987).....	17
<i>United States v Treasury Emps Union</i> , 513 US 454 (1995).....	30
<i>United States v Ursery</i> , 518 US 267 (1996).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v Ward</i> , 448 US 242 (1980).....	5

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Virginia v Am Booksellers Ass'n, Inc,</i> 484 US 383 (1988).....	30
<i>Warden v Hayden,</i> 387 US 294 (1967).....	22
<i>Washington v Glucksberg,</i> 521 US 702 (1997).....	17, 21

Statutes

1995 PA 10	3
1996 PA 494	3
1999 PA 85	3
2002 PA 542	3
2004 PA 237	3
2004 PA 238	4
2004 PA 240	3
2005 PA 121	3
2005 PA 123	3
2005 PA 127	3
2005 PA 132	3
2005 PA 301	3
2005 PA 322	3
2006 PA 46	3
2006 PA 402	3
2011 PA 17	4, 19, 25
2011 PA 18	3, 4, 19
2013 PA 2	3
2013 PA 149	3

	<u>Page(s)</u>
MCL 8.4.....	29
MCL 8.5.....	5, 23, 24, 27
MCL 28.721.....	ix
MCL 28.722.....	4, 20, 21, 25
MCL 28.723.....	3, 25
MCL 28.725.....	passim
MCL 28.725a.....	19, 21, 25, 26
MCL 28.728.....	3, 4
MCL 28.729.....	19
MCL 28.730.....	25
MCL 28.733.....	4, 18, 25
MCL 28.734.....	18, 21
MCL 28.735.....	18, 21
MCL 28.736.....	4, 25

Other Authorities

Const 1963, art I, § 10.....	viii, 7
Joshua Dressler, <i>Cases and Materials of Criminal Law</i> (3d ed).....	12
US Const, art I, § 10.....	viii, 7
US General Accounting Office, <i>Cycle of Sexual Abuse</i> 6 (Sept, 1996).....	22
William J. Rich, 1 <i>Modern Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed).....	18
